(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014   A-13

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA - 12 Weeks and 36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014   A-14

2015 Outlook - Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Earnings Per Share - Diluted, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Development Margin   A-15

2015 Outlook -  Adjusted Free Cash Flow and Normalized Adjusted Free Cash Flow  A-16

Non-GAAP Financial Measures   A-17

Consolidated Balance Sheets   A-20

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows   A-21

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

FINANCIAL SCHEDULES

QUARTER 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   136,802$   -$   136,802$   155,384$   -$   155,384$

Resort management and other services   73,828 - 73,828 70,981 - 70,981

Financing   28,294 - 28,294 29,545 - 29,545

Rental   76,039 - 76,039 65,620 - 65,620

Cost reimbursements   92,173 - 92,173 91,508 - 91,508

Total revenues   407,136 - 407,136 413,038 - 413,038

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   40,776 - 40,776 48,640 - 48,640

Marketing and sales   71,628 - 71,628 73,380 - 73,380

Resort management and other services   47,409 - 47,409 47,857 - 47,857

Financing   5,488 - 5,488 5,434 - 5,434

Rental   62,567 - 62,567 54,605 - 54,605

General and administrative   23,214 (1,767) 21,447 21,932 - 21,932

Litigation settlement - - - 3,225 (3,225) -

Organizational and separation related 439 (439) - 332 (332) -

Consumer financing interest 5,289 - 5,289 5,605 - 5,605

Royalty fee   14,000 - 14,000 14,339 - 14,339

Impairment   - - - 26 (26) -

Cost reimbursements   92,173 - 92,173 91,508 - 91,508

Total expenses   362,983 (2,206) 360,777 366,883 (3,583) 363,300

(Losses) gains and other (expense) income   (20) 20 - 207 (207) -

Interest expense (2,839) - (2,839) (2,890) - (2,890)

Equity in earnings 50 - 50 38 - 38

Other (5,181) 5,181 - - - -

Income before income taxes   36,163 7,407 43,570 43,510 3,376 46,886

Provision for income taxes   (14,608) (2,491) (17,099) (17,862) (1,299) (19,161)

Net income   21,555$   4,916$   26,471$   25,648$   2,077$   27,725$

Earnings per share - Basic   0.69$   0.84$   0.77$   0.83$

Earnings per share - Diluted   0.67$   0.82$   0.75$   0.81$

Basic Shares 31,455 31,455 33,374 33,374

Diluted Shares 32,128 32,128 34,366 34,366

As Reported As Reported

12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 159,757$   167,245$

Residential products   - 4,488

Total contract sales 159,757$   171,733$

NOTE:  Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars.  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014, we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other

services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

A-1

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

12 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   476,078$   (28,420)$   447,658$   452,796$   -$   452,796$

Resort management and other services   212,308 - 212,308 209,348 - 209,348

Financing   85,640 - 85,640 90,002 - 90,002

Rental   224,880 - 224,880 190,972 - 190,972

Cost reimbursements   285,937 - 285,937 281,769 - 281,769

Total revenues   1,284,843 (28,420) 1,256,423 1,224,887 - 1,224,887

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   150,857 (21,583) 129,274 138,925 - 138,925

Marketing and sales   228,760 (922) 227,838 216,827 (287) 216,540

Resort management and other services   135,298 - 135,298 141,061 200 141,261

Financing   16,478 - 16,478 15,976 - 15,976

Rental   184,560 - 184,560 166,386 - 166,386

General and administrative   68,883 (1,767) 67,116 66,913 - 66,913

Litigation settlement (236) 236 - (4,350) 4,350 -

Organizational and separation related 732 (732) - 2,272 (2,272) -

Consumer financing interest 16,558 - 16,558 17,967 - 17,967

Royalty fee   40,431 - 40,431 41,420 - 41,420

Impairment   - - - 860 (860) -

Cost reimbursements   285,937 - 285,937 281,769 - 281,769

Total expenses   1,128,258 (24,768) 1,103,490 1,086,026 1,131 1,087,157

Gains and other income   9,492 (9,492) - 1,849 (1,849) -

Interest expense (8,822) - (8,822) (7,638) - (7,638)

Equity in earnings 148 - 148 156 - 156

Other (6,453) 6,453 - - - -

Income before income taxes   150,950 (6,691) 144,259 133,228 (2,980) 130,248

Provision for income taxes   (61,300) 1,288 (60,012) (52,969) 1,238 (51,731)

Net income   89,650$   (5,403)$   84,247$   80,259$   (1,742)$   78,517$

Earnings per share - Basic   2.81$   2.64$   2.35$   2.30$

Earnings per share - Diluted   2.75$   2.59$   2.28$   2.23$

Basic Shares 31,870 31,870 34,180 34,180

Diluted Shares 32,550 32,550 35,161 35,161

As Reported As Reported

36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 495,645$   487,082$

Residential products   28,420 10,814

Total contract sales 524,065$   497,896$

NOTE:  Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars.  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014, we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other

services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

A-2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   122,908$   -$   122,908$   138,179$   -$   138,179$

Resort management and other services   64,437 - 64,437 61,956 - 61,956

Financing   26,399 - 26,399 27,519 - 27,519

Rental   65,135 - 65,135 55,216 - 55,216

Cost reimbursements   83,561 - 83,561 81,031 - 81,031

Total revenues   362,440 - 362,440 363,901 - 363,901

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   35,736 - 35,736 41,394 - 41,394

Marketing and sales   62,652 - 62,652 63,092 - 63,092

Resort management and other services   39,175 - 39,175 40,021 - 40,021

Rental   53,742 - 53,742 46,962 - 46,962

Litigation settlement - - - 2,975 (2,975) -

Organizational and separation related 59 (59) - 120 (120) -

Royalty fee   2,228 - 2,228 2,529 - 2,529

Impairment   - - - 26 (26) -

Cost reimbursements   83,561 - 83,561 81,031 - 81,031

Total expenses   277,153 (59) 277,094 278,150 (3,121) 275,029

(Losses) gains and other (expense) income   (4) 4 - 207 (207) -

Equity in earnings   54 - 54 50 - 50

Segment financial results 85,337$   63$   85,400$   86,008$   2,914$   88,922$

As Reported As Reported

12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 142,787$   148,154$

Residential products   - 4,488

Total contract sales 142,787$   152,642$

A-3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE:  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   406,784$   -$   406,784$   404,111$   -$   404,111$

Resort management and other services   189,206 - 189,206 184,596 - 184,596

Financing   79,809 - 79,809 83,887 - 83,887

Rental   202,606 - 202,606 168,943 - 168,943

Cost reimbursements   260,452 - 260,452 251,616 - 251,616

Total revenues   1,138,857 - 1,138,857 1,093,153 - 1,093,153

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   117,071 - 117,071 120,332 - 120,332

Marketing and sales   199,506 - 199,506 187,501 - 187,501

Resort management and other services   115,244 - 115,244 119,637 - 119,637

Rental   163,481 - 163,481 145,984 - 145,984

Litigation settlement (370) 370 - (4,600) 4,600 -

Organizational and separation related 313 (313) - 525 (525) -

Royalty fee   5,174 - 5,174 6,026 - 6,026

Impairment   - - - 860 (860) -

Cost reimbursements   260,452 - 260,452 251,616 - 251,616

Total expenses   860,871 57 860,928 827,881 3,215 831,096

Gains and other income   9,534 (9,534) - 1,897 (1,897) -

Equity in earnings 156 - 156 170 - 170

Segment financial results 287,676$   (9,591)$   278,085$   267,339$   (5,112)$   262,227$

As Reported As Reported

36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 449,385$   433,928$

Residential products   - 10,814

Total contract sales 449,385$   444,742$

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE:  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   6,303$   -$   6,303$   7,641$   -$   7,641$

Resort management and other services   2,212 - 2,212 891 - 891

Financing   1,008 - 1,008 1,038 - 1,038

Rental   2,569 - 2,569 1,573 - 1,573

Cost reimbursements   609 - 609 703 - 703

Total revenues   12,701 - 12,701 11,846 - 11,846

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   1,432 - 1,432 1,959 - 1,959

Marketing and sales   4,022 - 4,022 4,526 - 4,526

Resort management and other services   2,264 - 2,264 695 - 695

Rental   4,129 - 4,129 2,762 - 2,762

Royalty fee   139 - 139 159 - 159

Cost reimbursements   609 - 609 703 - 703

Total expenses   12,595 - 12,595 10,804 - 10,804

Gains and other income   1 (1) - - - -

Equity in earnings (4) - (4) (12) - (12)

Other (4,159) 4,159 - - - -

Segment financial results (4,056)$   4,158$   102$   1,030$   -$   1,030$

As Reported As Reported

12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended

Contract Sales September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Vacation ownership 6,877$   7,784$

Residential products   - -

Total contract sales 6,877$   7,784$

A-5

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

ASIA PACIFIC SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE:   Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   50,156$   (28,420)$   21,736$   21,863$   -$   21,863$

Resort management and other services   4,039 - 4,039 2,723 - 2,723

Financing   3,057 - 3,057 3,142 - 3,142

Rental   6,424 - 6,424 5,129 - 5,129

Cost reimbursements   2,107 - 2,107 2,366 - 2,366

Total revenues   65,783 (28,420) 37,363 35,223 - 35,223

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   25,231 (21,583) 3,648 5,459 - 5,459

Marketing and sales   14,011 (922) 13,089 12,547 - 12,547

Resort management and other services   3,769 - 3,769 2,037 - 2,037

Rental   9,419 - 9,419 8,294 - 8,294

Royalty fee   446 - 446 483 - 483

Cost reimbursements   2,107 - 2,107 2,366 - 2,366

Total expenses   54,983 (22,505) 32,478 31,186 - 31,186

Losses and other expense   (29) 29 - (8) 8 -

Equity in earnings (8) - (8) (14) - (14)

Other (5,431) 5,431 - - - -

Segment financial results 5,332$   (455)$   4,877$   4,015$   8$   4,023$

As Reported As Reported

36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended

Contract Sales September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Vacation ownership 23,528$   21,744$

Residential products   28,420 -

Total contract sales 51,948$   21,744$

A-6

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

ASIA PACIFIC SEGMENT

36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

NOTE:   Asia Pacific segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to

correct certain immaterial prior period errors.  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for

consistency.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   7,591$   -$   7,591$   9,564$   -$   9,564$

Resort management and other services   7,179 - 7,179 8,134 - 8,134

Financing   887 - 887 988 - 988

Rental   8,335 - 8,335 8,831 - 8,831

Cost reimbursements   8,003 - 8,003 9,774 - 9,774

Total revenues   31,995 - 31,995 37,291 - 37,291

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   2,070 - 2,070 2,888 - 2,888

Marketing and sales   4,954 - 4,954 5,762 - 5,762

Resort management and other services   5,970 - 5,970 7,141 - 7,141

Rental   4,696 - 4,696 4,881 - 4,881

Royalty fee   126 - 126 144 - 144

Cost reimbursements   8,003 - 8,003 9,774 - 9,774

Total expenses   25,819 - 25,819 30,590 - 30,590

Losses and other expense   (17) 17 - - - -

Segment financial results 6,159$   17$   6,176$   6,701$   -$   6,701$

As Reported As Reported

12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Contract Sales 10,093$   11,307$

A-7

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

EUROPE SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

NOTE:   Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   19,138$   -$   19,138$   26,822$   -$   26,822$

Resort management and other services   19,063 - 19,063 22,029 - 22,029

Financing   2,774 - 2,774 2,973 - 2,973

Rental   15,850 - 15,850 16,900 - 16,900

Cost reimbursements   23,378 - 23,378 27,787 - 27,787

Total revenues   80,203 - 80,203 96,511 - 96,511

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   4,155 - 4,155 6,723 - 6,723

Marketing and sales   15,243 - 15,243 16,779 (287) 16,492

Resort management and other services   16,285 - 16,285 19,387 200 19,587

Rental   11,660 - 11,660 12,108 - 12,108

Royalty fee   290 - 290 426 - 426

Cost reimbursements   23,378 - 23,378 27,787 - 27,787

Total expenses   71,011 - 71,011 83,210 (87) 83,123

Losses and other expense   (13) 13 - (39) 39 -

Segment financial results 9,179$   13$   9,192$   13,262$   126$   13,388$

As Reported As Reported

36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

Contract Sales 22,732$   31,410$

A-8

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

EUROPE SEGMENT

36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

NOTE:   Europe segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to correct

certain immaterial prior period errors.  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   1,538$   -$   1,538$   2,399$   -$   2,399$

Financing   5,488 - 5,488 5,434 - 5,434

General and administrative   23,214 (1,767) 21,447 21,932 - 21,932

Litigation settlement - - - 250 (250) -

Organizational and separation related 380 (380) - 212 (212) -

Consumer financing interest 5,289 - 5,289 5,605 - 5,605

Royalty fee   11,507 - 11,507 11,507 - 11,507

Total expenses   47,416   (2,147)   45,269   47,339   (462)   46,877

Interest expense (2,839) - (2,839) (2,890) - (2,890)

Other (1,022) 1,022 - - - -

Financial results (51,277)$   3,169$   (48,108)$   (50,229)$   462$   (49,767)$

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   4,400$   -$   4,400$   6,411$   -$   6,411$

Financing   16,478 - 16,478 15,976 - 15,976

General and administrative   68,883 (1,767) 67,116 66,913 - 66,913

Litigation settlement 134 (134) - 250 (250) -

Organizational and separation related 419 (419) - 1,747 (1,747) -

Consumer financing interest 16,558 - 16,558 17,967 - 17,967

Royalty fee   34,521 - 34,521 34,485 - 34,485

Total expenses   141,393   (2,320)   139,073   143,749   (1,997)   141,752

Interest expense (8,822) - (8,822) (7,638) - (7,638)

Other (1,022) 1,022 - - - -

Financial results (151,237)$   3,342$   (147,895)$   (151,389)$   1,999$   (149,390)$

A-9

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CORPORATE AND OTHER

12 Weeks and 36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

NOTE:  Corporate and Other consists of results not specifically attributable to an individual segment, including expenses incurred to support our financing operations, non-capitalizable development expenses supporting

overall company development, company-wide general and administrative costs, and the fixed royalty fee payable under the license agreements that we entered into with Marriott International in connection with the spin-off, as

[…]

Total contract sales 159,757   171,733

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(11,051)   (4,503)

Sales Reserve
2

(7,600)   (7,310)

Other
3

(4,304)   (4,536)

Sale of vacation ownership products 136,802$   155,384$

1
  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 12 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2015 Charges Adjustment September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges Adjustment September 12, 2014

Sale of vacation ownership products 136,802$   -$   11,051$   147,853$   155,384$   -$   4,503$   159,887$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 40,776 - 3,137 43,913 48,640 - 1,329 49,969

Marketing and sales 71,628 - 986 72,614 73,380 - 385 73,765

Development margin 24,398$   -$   6,928$   31,326$   33,364$   -$   2,789$   36,153$

Development margin percentage
1

17.8% 21.2% 21.5% 22.6%

1
   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

A-10

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

(In thousands)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

[…]

Total contract sales 524,065   497,896

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(11,124)   (8,228)

Sales Reserve
2

(23,146)   (23,008)

Other
3

(13,717)   (13,864)

Sale of vacation ownership products 476,078$   452,796$

1
  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 36 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2015 Charges Adjustment September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges Adjustment September 12, 2014

Sale of vacation ownership products 476,078$   (28,420)$   11,124$   458,782$   452,796$   -$   8,228$   461,024$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 150,857 (21,583) 3,235 132,509 138,925 - 2,545 141,470

Marketing and sales 228,760 (922) 934 228,772 216,827 (287) 638 217,178

Development margin 96,461$   (5,915)$   6,955$   97,501$   97,044$   287$   5,045$   102,376$

Development margin percentage
1

20.3% 21.3% 21.4% 22.2%

A-11

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

(In thousands)

1
   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

[…]

Total contract sales 142,787   152,642

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(9,849)   (4,104)

Sales Reserve
2

(5,901)   (5,867)

Other
3

(4,129)   (4,492)

Sale of vacation ownership products 122,908$   138,179$

1
  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 12 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2015 Charges Adjustment September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges Adjustment September 12, 2014

Sale of vacation ownership products 122,908$   -$   9,849$   132,757$   138,179$   -$   4,104$   142,283$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 35,736 - 2,808 38,544 41,394 - 1,191 42,585

Marketing and sales 62,652 - 925 63,577 63,092 - 385 63,477

Development margin 24,520$   -$   6,116$   30,636$   33,693$   -$   2,528$   36,221$

Development margin percentage
1

20.0% 23.1% 24.4% 25.5%

A-12

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

(In thousands)

1
   Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 September 12, 2014

[…]

Total contract sales 449,385   444,742

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(11,351)   (8,296)

Sales Reserve
2

(17,886)   (18,618)

Other
3

(13,364)   (13,717)

Sale of vacation ownership products 406,784$   404,111$

1
  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

(In thousands)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 36 Weeks Ended
September 11, 2015 Charges Adjustment September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges Adjustment September 12, 2014

Sale of vacation ownership products 406,784$   -$   11,351$   418,135$   404,111$   -$   8,296$   412,407$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 117,071 - 3,235 120,306 120,332 - 2,509 122,841

Marketing and sales 199,506 - 1,067 200,573 187,501 - 779 188,280

Development margin 90,207$   -$   7,049$   97,256$   96,278$   -$   5,008$   101,286$

Development margin percentage
1

22.2% 23.3% 23.8% 24.6%

A-13

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

(In thousands)

1
  Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products.  Development margin percentage is calculated using whole dollars.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-14

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

12 Weeks and 36 Weeks Ended September 11, 2015 and September 12, 2014

(In thousands)

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended 12 Weeks Ended Certain 12 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Net income   21,555$   4,916$   26,471$   25,648$   2,077$   27,725$

Interest expense
1

2,839 - 2,839 2,890 - 2,890

Tax provision   14,608 2,491 17,099 17,862 1,299 19,161

Depreciation and amortization   5,292 - 5,292 4,261 - 4,261

EBITDA   44,294$   7,407$   51,701$   50,661$   3,376$   54,037$

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended 36 Weeks Ended Certain 36 Weeks Ended

September 11, 2015 Charges September 11, 2015  September 12, 2014 Charges September 12, 2014

Net income   89,650$   (5,403)$   84,247$   80,259$   (1,742)$   78,517$

Interest expense
1

8,822 - 8,822 7,638 - 7,638

Tax provision   61,300 (1,288) 60,012 52,969 (1,238) 51,731

Depreciation and amortization   13,850 - 13,850 13,183 - 13,183

EBITDA   173,622$   (6,691)$   166,931$   154,049$   (2,980)$   151,069$

1
   Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-17 through A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on

their use.

Fiscal Year

2015 (low)

Fiscal Year

2015 (high)

Net income 112$   119$

Adjustments to reconcile Net income to Adjusted net income

Organizational and separation related and other charges
1

11   10

Gain on dispositions
2

(10)   (10)